

Members and clients of Caisse Desjardins de LaSalle benefit from 2022's good financial results

2022 fiscal year highlights Business volume of \$1.9 billion Operating surplus earnings of \$12.9 million Total dividends of \$1.6 million: \$1.5 million to members \$75 000 to the Community Development Fund

(LaSalle, April 12, 2023) – Caisse Desjardins de LaSalle held its annual general meeting online on April 12, 2023. It was an opportunity for members to go over the caisse's financial results for the previous year. Members then had 4 days to vote on dividends and elect members to the board of directors.

The distribution plan for surplus earnings that members voted to accept at the annual general meeting amounted to total dividends of \$1.6 million. In all, \$1.5 million will be paid out as member dividends and \$200 850 will go to the Community Development Fund (CDF). "This money lets us support meaningful projects in the community and demonstrate our cooperative difference. I'd like to thank our members. By doing business with us, you're helping us enrich the lives of people and our community," said caisse chair Lucie Spallone.

In 2022, the caisse posted operating surplus earnings of \$12.9 million, up 1.7% from 2021. Its business volume grew by 0.3% to \$1.9 billion during the same period.

In addition to the member dividends and contribution to the CDF stated above, the caisse gave back \$100 285 in donations and sponsorships.

Finally, there were 4 open seats on the caisse board of directors. Here are the results of the election, which was held in the days following the annual general meeting:

- Ben Lumière Moussienza
- Renée Lamy-Brault
- Julie Poirier
- Claudette Zizian

About Caisse Desjardins de LaSalle

With \$936 million in overall assets, Caisse Desjardins de LaSalle actively contributes to the economic and social development of some 23 464 members and the local community. As part of Desjardins Group, it offers the full range of Desjardins products and services. Desjardins Group is the largest cooperative financial group in North America and has been recognized as a top corporate citizen and one of the strongest financial institutions in the world.

- 30 -

For more information (media inquiries only)

Marie-Elaine Pelland Communications and Associative Affairs Manager Caisse Desjardins de LaSalle 514 366-6231 ext. 7037628 marie-elaine.c.pelland@desjardins.com